

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

No. 18-1641

Ever Bedoya, et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellees (Supported Party)
v.
American Eagle Express, Inc. d/b/a/ AEX Group,
Defendant-Third Party Plaintiff-Appellant
v.
KV Service, LLC, et al.,
Third Party Defendants

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, No. 2-14-CV-02811
(Hon. Esther Salas, U.S.D.J)

**Amicus Brief of the State of New Jersey in Support of Affirmance of the
District Court's Denial of Defendant-Third Party Plaintiff-Appellant's
Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings**

Melissa Dutton Schaffer
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

Emily M. Bisnauth
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

Christopher Weber
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

GURBIR S. GREWAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box. 116
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0116
(609) 376-2953
*Attorney for the State of New Jersey, Department of
Labor and Workforce Development*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT:

 THE FAAAA DOES NOT PREEMPT NEW JERSEY’S ABC
 TEST 4

 A. New Jersey’s UCLs are Federally Empowered and Are
 Otherwise Protected by the Federal Unemployment Tax
 Act and the Social Security Act..... 5

 B. New Jersey’s UCLs Are Laws of General Application and
 Their Relation, If Any, to Carrier Prices, Routes and
 Services Is Too Tenuous, Remote and Peripheral to
 Invoke Preemption..... 8

 C. New Jersey’s UCLs Are an Exercise of the State’s
 Traditional Police Powers and Cannot Be Preempted by
 the FAAAA 15

CONCLUSION 17

STATEMENT REQUESTING PARTICIPATION IN ORAL
ARGUMENT 18

CERTIFICATION OF BAR MEMBERSHIP..... 19

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE..... 20

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	5
<i>Carmichael v. Southern Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 301 U.S. 495 (1937)	7
<i>Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv. Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 449 (2002)	16
<i>Costello v. BeavEx, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 1045 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017)	12-13
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013)	8, 9, 11, 13-15
<i>DeCanas v. Bica</i> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976)	16
<i>English v. Gen Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990)	5
<i>Gary v. Air Grp. Inc.</i> , 397 F.3d 183 (3rd Cir. 2005)	5, 14
<i>Hargrove v. Sleepy’s, LLC</i> , 612 Fed. Appx. 116 (3d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Hargrove v. Sleepy’s, LLC</i> , 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156697 (D.N.J. Oct. 25, 2016)	15
<i>Harris v. Pac. Anchor Transp., Inc.</i> , 329 P.3d 180 (Cal. 2014)	11
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	5, 16
<i>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Wash.</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945)	7
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	9, 11-13
<i>N.Y. Tel. Co. v. N.Y. State DOL</i> , 440 U.S. 519 (1979)	7
<i>Rowe v. N.H. Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 522 U.S. 364 (2008)	8, 9, 11-14
<i>St. Martin Evangelical Lutheran Church v. S.D.</i> , 451 U.S. 772 (1981).....	6

FEDERAL CASES (continued)

Page

Standard Dredging Corp. v. Murphy, 319 U.S. 306 (1943) 7-8

Steward Machine Co. v. Davis, 301 U.S. 548 (1937) 7

Terminal R.R. Ass’n of St. Louis v. Bhd. of R.R. Trainmen, 318 U.S. 1 (1943) 16

STATE CASES

Goodman v. Bd. of Review, 245 N.J. Super. 551 (App. Div. 1991) 6

Hargrove v. Sleepy’s, LLC, 220 N.J. 289 (2015)..... 15

Provident Inst. For Sav. v. Div. of Empl. Sec., 32 N.J. 585 (1960) 6

Special Care of N.J., Inc. v. Bd. of Review, 327 N.J. Super. 197 (App. Div.),
certif. denied, 164 N.J. 190 (2000) 6, 16

Teichler v. Curtiss-Wright Corp., 24 N.J. 585 (1957) 6

FEDERAL STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 3301 to § 3311 3, 5, 6

26 U.S.C. § 3304 7

26 U.S.C. § 3305(a) 3, 7-8

29 U.S.C. § 49 to § 49m 3, 6, 7

42 U.S.C. § 501 to § 506 3, 5-7

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c) *passim*

103 Pub. L. No. 305, 108 Stat. 1569 (1994) 1

NEW JERSEY STATUTES

	<u>Page</u>
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§34:1-1 to 34:21-7.....	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§34:11-1 to -68.....	1, 14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-4.1 to -4.14	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-4.2.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-4.4.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-56a to -56a38.....	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:11-56a4.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. §§43:21-1 to -24.30.....	1, 3, 12, 13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-2.....	6, 16-17
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-9.....	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-11	1
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-11(k)	3, 6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 43:21-19(i)(6).....	<i>passim</i>

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 29	1, 2
--------------------------	------

LEGISLATIVE SOURCES

H.R. Rep. No. 103-677, Section 601 (1994).....	1, 8-10, 15
<i>FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018</i> , H.R. 4, 115 Cong., Section 599G (2018).....	10
